
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

12 June 2014 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 19th June, 2014, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter Four 2013/14 Performance Report (Pages 3 - 64) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Write Offs (Pages 65 - 72) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Capital Outturn Report 2013/14 (Pages 73 - 90) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Petitions (Pages 91 - 104) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 (Pages 105 - 150) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

11 Landlord Regulatory Framework Update (Pages 151 - 160) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

12 Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) Grant Funding (Pages 161 - 162) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and the Voluntary Sector) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and M 

Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 24th APRIL 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services) and Natalie Missenden 
(Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Oates. 
 

145 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2014 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Cook Declared an Interest in agenda item 7 as he has made clear 
his intention so did not take part in the decision making process. 
 

147 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions received from the public. 
 
 

148 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None.   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 24 April 2014 

 

 

2 
 

149 SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS DECISIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to comply with the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011 and any subordinate 
legislation which provides good governance for Local Authorities was presented 
by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of decisions taken in terms of the Scheme of 

Delegation for the period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014 
be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

150 SPRINKLER INSTALLATION TO HIGH RISE FLATS  

 
Councillor D Cook left the room. 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People to 
update on the outcome of Leaseholder consultation in respect of sprinkler  
installations and to revise the scope of the project in light of the feedback arising 
from the consultation process 
 
Resolved:  That Cabinet 

 
1.  Accept leaseholder’s wishes to opt out of the sprinkler 

installation; 
 

2. Install sprinklers in all tenanted flats, and; 
 

3. Agreed that any leaseholders wishing to have sprinklers 
installed can buy into the installation contract, allowing them 
the benefit of any economy scale the Council achieves from 
its tender process.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

QUARTER FOUR 2013/14 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance health-check 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorses the contents of this report 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report looks at  
 

1. High level corporate plan projects/programmes, 
2. Key Service Performance Indicators, 
3. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
4. Performance management framework, 
5. Corporate risks, 
6.  Financial health check 

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
Not applicable 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are none 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are none 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are none 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
APPENDICES 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1. High level corporat
[...]
13

13/14 

Predicted 

Spend

13/14 

Project 

Budget 

(Incl b/f 

from 12/13

Predicted 

Re-profile 

to 14/15

13/14 

Resultant 

Variance

£ £ £ £ £

CORPORATE SERVICES 229,120 276,598 379,120 102,516 -6

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1,413,850 1,050,958 2,200,190 972,480 (176,752)

GENERAL FUND TOTALS 1,642,970 1,327,556 2,579,310 1,074,996 (176,758)

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2,844,910 7,602,229 9,737,460 1,482,686 (652,545)

TOTAL APPROVED CAPITAL 4,487,880 8,929,786 12,316,770 2,557,682 (829,302)

Specific Project Contingencies 130,000 0 130,000 130,000 0

TOTAL (incl spec' contingencies) 4,617,880 8,929,786 12,446,770 2,687,682 (829,302)

GF General Contingency 0 0 50,000 0 (50,000)

HRA General Contingency 0 0 100,000 0 (100,000)

Invest To Save Contingency 160,000 0 160,000 160,000 0

ALL CAPITAL 4,777,880 8,929,786 12,756,770 2,847,682 (979,302)  
 

 

Page 64



CABINET 
 

19 June 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members endorse the amount of debt written off for the previous financial year. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/13-31/03/14 

Council Tax £38,566.86 

Business Rates £165,902.06 

Sundry Income £73,526.31 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £40,766.39 

 
 
 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine t
[...]
gement performance review, and the table below 
gives the mandatory calculation. 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT)  

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 
 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 
 

Over 24 months old 100% 
 

Page 66



 
 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 
at Service Unit level. 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

 

P
age 69



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

 

P
age 70



Appendix C- Miscellaneous Income 
 

 

P
age 71



Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

 

P
age 72



 1
 

 
CABINET 

 
19 June 2014 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets 

 

 

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2013/14 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To advise members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2013/14 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2014/15. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £50,000 requiring approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2013/14 capital programme as 

summarised in Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of the 

budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2014/15 (total £2.848m); 
 
 
 
RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets 
detailed for re-profiling into 2014/15 have already bee
[...]


Page 89



 18 

 

P
age 90



CABINET  
 

 19 JUNE 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 
 

PETITIONS 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise members of proposed changes to the Petition Policy which provides 
for public participation in the democratic process and is a method by which 
residents can let the Council know their concerns and receive a response in 
relation thereto.  
 
Recommendations 
 

To approve  and publish the  Petition  Policy operable forthwith as    
the Scheme for handling paper and electronic petitions submitted by 
the public to the Council for consideration. 
 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The Council has always welcomed petitions from the public and in 2009 the then 
existing legislation required a formal process to be set up to receive petitions 
including a facility for electronic petitions. This has now been in operation for five 
years and a review of the Petition Policy was required.Appendix 1 sets out how 
the authority will respond to petitions which it receives. 
 
The changes whilst in the main housekeeping and a tidying up of sections ensure 
that the policy correlates with the Constitution thus ensuring that anomalies 
which existed between the two are corrected. This has resulted in a more 
streamlined and customer friendly process to deal with a petition. It will provide a 
better experience and service for users and make participation in the local 
democratic process more inclusive and available for citizens. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
The costs of setting up an e-petition facility have already been met, and   the 
Council’s website can receive electronic petitions, and actions taken on them can 
be viewed. The administrative costs are absorbed by Legal and Democratic 
Services.  
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 
Legal/Risk Implications  
 
The risks associated with not having a scheme could lead to increased challenge 
by the public by utilising other methods of democratic participation.  The authority 
has 
[...]
ther to make recommendations to inform that decision.  The petition 
organiser will receive written confirmation of this decision.  This confirmation will also be 
published on theour website. 
 
 
 
87.  Officer evidence 
 
Your petition may ask for a senior council officer to give evidence at a public meeting 
about something for which the officer is responsible as part of their job.  For example, 
your petition may ask a senior council officer to explain progress on an issue, or to 
explain the advice given to elected members to enable them to make a particular 
decision. 
 
The If your petition must contains at least 500 signatures., t The relevant senior officer 
will give evidence at a public meeting at one of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  A list of the senior staff that can be called to give evidence is set out below 
–  
 

Page 100



 9

• Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive Director Corporate Rescources 

•  
Assistant Chief  Executive 
Corporate Director  Resources 

• Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

  You should be aware that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide that it 
would be more appropriate for another officer to give evidence instead of theany officer 
named in the petition – for instance if the named officer has changed jobs.  The 
Committee may also decide to call the relevant elected Councillor with responsibility for 
the service area to attend the meeting.   
 
The petition organiser will be given five minutes to present the petition at the meeting 
following which there will be an opportunity for the senior officer to respond for a further  
five minutes and the petition will then be discussed by Councillors for a maximum of 
fifteen minutes.  The Committee will then decide how to respond to the petition at this 
meeting and may  

request Cabinet to undertake the action the petition requests, or not, for reasons 
put forward in the debate, or 
recommend that further investigation i
[...]
ng the decision, to request that the one of the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees review the steps that the Council has 
taken in response to your petition.  It is helpful to everyone, and can improve the 
prospects for a review, if the petition organiser gives a short explanation of the reasons 
why the Council’s response is not considered to be adequate. 
 
The Committee will endeavour to consider your request at its next meeting, although on 
some occasions this may not be possible and consideration will take place at the 
following meeting.  Should the Committee determine that your petitionwe hasve not 
been dealt with your petition with adequately, it may use any of its powers to deal with 
the matter.  These powers include instigating an investigation, making recommendations 
to the Cabinet,  and arranging for the matter to be considered at a meeting of  full 
Council. 
 
Once the appeal has been considered the petition organiser will be informed of the 
results within 5 working days.  The results of the review will also be published on the 
Councilour website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 11. Is there anything else I can do to have my say? 

 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Page 102



 11

The Council recognises that petitions are just one way in which people can let us know 
about their concerns. There are a number of other ways in which you can have your say 
including  

asking questions at Council, Cabinet and Scrutiny  meetings;  
and through the Council’s compliments, comments and complaints system (Tell 
Us Scheme);.  
several Councillors also hold local surgeries, contact details for  your local 
Councillor can be found on the Council website. 

 
 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1.27 cm

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

TAMWORTH LOCAL PLAN 2006-2031 – CONSULTATION RESPONSE UPDATE 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
This report seeks to update Cabinet on the draft Local Plan consultation process which took 
place from 30 March to 12 May 2014 and also update Members on strategic planning 
matters with regards to the Duty to Co-operate.  
 
The report seeks approval from Cabinet to make amendments to the draft Local Plan 
following the consultation process and to then take the amended Local Plan to Council to 
consider approval for a pre-submission consultation.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) That authority is delegated to the Director for Communities Planning and 

Partnership and the Head of Planning & Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, to make 
amendments to the draft Local Plan and Sustainability Appraisal prior to Council 
approval for a pre-submission consultation process. 

2) That all comments received during the consultation process are noted and that the 
proposed responses and approach to the matters raised is endorsed.  

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Draft Local Plan Consultation 
 
On 14 March 2014 Cabinet recommended that a 6 week public consultation of the draft Local Plan 
and Sustainability Appraisal be carried out from the 20

th
 March to the 12

th
 May 2014. Letters and e-

mails were sent out to persons on the Local Plan consultation database, a public notice and press 
release were placed in the Tamworth Herald and regular updates were made on the Council’s website 
and Twitter feed. The draft Local Plan and supporting evidence base was made available on the 
Council’s website and key documents were placed at libraries in the Borough. In addition to this 
several consultation events were carried out by the Development Plan team around the Borough.  
 
In total 133 representations were made during the public consultation. The responses were from a mix 
of members of the public, statutory consultees, landowners and the development sector. A total of 289 
people attended the consultation even
[...]
   No 
 
 
Please explain further: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
32. Do you have any comments on the draft Local Plan appendices? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature ………………………………………………………… 
 
Date  ………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
  
 
 
          

For Official Use: 

 

Respondent Number…………………….. 

Rep No…………………… 

Received…………………. 

Page 150



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PUBLIC HOUSING AND VULNERABLE 

PEOPLE 

 
 

LANDLORD REGULATORY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The Councils landlord is obliged to follow the Homes & Community Agency (HCA) 
Landlord Regulatory Framework, updated March 2014. The report sets out the key 
changes, powers of intervention by the HCA for matters of landlord non-compliance 
and the requirements for landlords to demonstrate tenants' continued role in 
influencing, shaping and scrutinising service delivery. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

1. Adopt the HCA’s updated Regulatory Framework for Social Housing, updated 
March 2014 shown here 
http://www.homesandcommunities.co.uk/sites/default/files/our-work/regfwk-
2012.pdf  

 
2. Agree the programme of external assessment across the Council’s Landlord 

Service to test and ensure compliance to ensure a quality housing 
management and maintenance landlord service to minimise the risk of 
intervention by the Consumer Regulations Panel, detailed in the report. 

 
3. Accept the findings of the HCA’s consumer regulation review 2012/13 and 

note the increased risk of scrutiny and intervention across the 4 national 
consumer standards (customer involvement; home; tenancy & neighbourhood 
community) applicable to registered social landlords. 

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To set out the headline changes to the ‘Regulating the Standards’ document, 
proposed under the Homes and Communities Agency.   The Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) has published updated guidance outlining its approach 
to regulation, reflecting the changing environment and increased level of risk that 
registered providers now face. 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
   

Options Advantages Risk 

1. To adopt the HCA’s 
updated Regulatory 
Framework for Social 
Housing and agree the 
programme of external 
assessment across the 
Council’s Landlord 
Service.   

We remain up to date with 
our work on regulation, in 
a rapidly changing 
housing and landlord 
environment. 
Demonstrates tenants 
continued role to shape, 
scrutinise and inform 
future landlord policy. 
Minimises the risk of 
intervention by the HCA 
for matters of landlord non 
-compliance 

Additional resource 
required from the HRA to 
undertake peer and/or 
independent review and 
assessment. 

2. To adopt the HCA’s 
updated Regulatory 
Framework for Social 
Housing but to not agree 
a programme of external 
assessment.   

We remain up to date with 
our work on regulation, in 
a rapidly changing 
environment. 
Demonstrates tenants 
continued role to shape, 
scrutinise and inform 
future landlord policy. 
Minimise the risk of 
intervention by the HCA 
for matters of landlord non 
-compliance 
 

No external assessment 
could increase the risk of 
intervention by the 
Consumer Regulations 
Panel resulting in 
punitive sanctions to the 
councils landlord 
 
It is considered best 
practice to subject 
current polices and 
practices to external 
assessment to ensure 
we remain compliant to 
deliver high quality, cost 
effective services 

3. To not adopt the HCA’s 
updated Regulatory 
Framework for Social 
Housing or to agree a 
programme of external 
assessment.   

 Landlord non-
compliance With the 
statutory code resulting 
in the potential for legal 
challenge from 
customers and/or the 
HCA  
 
No external assessment 
to test and ensure 
compliance. Risk of 
intervention by the 
Consumer Regulations 
Panel 

 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The programme of service reviews will be managed by the Tenant Regulatory & 
[...]
crutiny 
Accreditation) 

 

CIH Self 
Assessment for 

2014/15 

 

 

2015/16 

Stage 1 consists of a 
Health Check & 
Improvement Plan.  

 

 TPAS will provide a full 
accreditation framework 
and conduct a health 

Page 157



Complaints & 

Equality & Diversity 

 

Health & Well-
being of tenants 

Customer 
Excellence 

 

Service Quality Tool 
with CIH and review 
for sheltered and 
supported housing 
services 

 

 

 

2014/15 

check against the key 
critical success factors. 
Based on the outcomes 
of the health check TPAS 
will provide a detailed 
improvement plan 

CHS Accreditation in 
place for Sheltered 
Housing 2014 

Home 

Health & Safety 

 

Decent Homes 
Standard 

Gas Compliance 

 

 

 

ROSPA accredited 
Audit already 
undertaken 

HQN – Repairs 
Accreditation 

Contract 
Arrangements 
already in place with 
third party auditor - 
ML 

 

2014/15 

 

2015/16 

 

2014/15 

 

 

 
 
Action Plan in Place 
(2014-2017) 

Tenancy 

Allocations 

 

 

Tenancy 
Agreement 
(linked to Income 
Management) 

 

Independent review 
undertaken of 
strategic housing in 
2013/14 

 

Reviewed 2012  

 

RIEN Accreditation 
for Income 
Management 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2015/16 

 

2017/2018 

 

Action Plan in Place 
(2014-2017) 

Neighbourhood & 
community 

Respect 
Accreditation already 
achieved in 2012 
and being re-
assessed in 2015 

 

2015/16 

We are currently working 
to the Respect 
Accreditation Action Plan 
to be independantly re-
assessed 2015/16 

 

 
The service review programme will be considered annually as part of the 
performance report to members and adjusted to take account of the changing and 
emerging housing landscape. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

Page 158



 
Tina Mustafa – Head of Landlord Services  ext 467 
Leanne Allwood – Tenant Regulatory & Involvement Manager  ext 448 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Relevant links are included within this report 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             
CABINET 

 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND THE 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

 
 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (PCC) GRANT FUNDING 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To advise members of the PCC’s funding allocation for 2014-2015 and to seek endorsement 
for the funding awards made by Tamworth Borough Council following a procurement 
process.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the 2014/15 PCC funding award to the Tamworth Community Safety 
Partnership (£85,525) is incorporated into the Councils 2014/15 community 
safety budget in line with our role as the accountable body for the funds.  

2. That the funding awards made by the Council in collaboration with our 
community safety partners are endorsed  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
During the budget process for 2014/15 the income budget for Safer and Stronger  
Communities was set at £23,500 which was based on the actual funding received in 
2013/14.  Prior to and including 2013/14 community safety grant funding was allocated from 
the Home Office to Staffordshire County Council who allocated grants to Districts/Boroughs.   
From 2014/15 the PCC has taken responsibility for the setting and allocation of community 
safety grant funding.  The PCC grant in the year 2014/15 is £85,525, of which 80% £68,420 
has been received.  The remaining 20% £17,105 will be released in the second half of the 
year subject to successful outcomes of the funded projects. The PCC has undertaken to 
retain the same level of grant funding for a further 2 years up to March 2017.   
 
The Community Safety Partnership adopted an outcomes based commissioning approach to 
allocate £50K of the annual PCC grant.  There are two successful providers, one will deliver 
an early intervention domestic abuse service and the second is an outreach service targeting 
young people involved in substance misuse causing anti social behaviour.  Both the 
contracted providers are supplying personal to deliver the agreed outcomes and will be 
based within the community safety hub.  The remaining £35K will be utilised in a ongoing 
project to reduce the number of anti social behaviour incidents in relation the illegal misuse of 
mopeds, motor cycles etc on footpaths, cycle paths and public open space. 
 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The Council could refuse the grant which would result in the grant either being withdrawn or 
a new accountable body being identified to manage the grant. This would be counter 
productive. 
 

Page 161

Agenda Item 12



 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
£68,420 of grant funding has been received to date. A further £17,105 is due subject to 
satisfactory outcomes.  This equates to an additional £62,025 above the originally budgeted 
amount for 2014/15. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
The grant funded projects have been designed so if they do not meet satisfactory outcomes 
and not trigger the additional 20% grant funding, contracts will be terminated and therefore 
will not be a risk to the Council 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
As described above the PCC grant funding has been guaranteed at the level and there is an 
expectation the grant will continue post 2017 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Included in executive summary 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Dave Fern, Head of Community Safety 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
None 
 

Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2013/14 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter Four 2013/14 Performance Report

	7 Write Offs
	Enc. 1 for Write Offs

	8 Capital Outturn Report 2013/14
	9 Petitions
	Appendix 1 Petitions Scheme

	10 Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 - consultation summary
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth draft Local Plan consultation summary
	Enc. 3 Local Plan comment form BLANK

	11 Landlord Regulatory Framework Update
	12 Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) Grant Funding



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 19th JUNE 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), 
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell 
(Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Matthew Bowers (Head of 
Planning and Regeneration), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and 
Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None. 
 
 



Cabinet 19 June 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
6 QUARTER FOUR 2013/14 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to provide Cabinet with a 
performance health-check was considered.   
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report.   

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

7 WRITE OFFS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to provide 
members with details of write off’s from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014 was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 

previous financial year.   
  

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

8 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to advise 
members on the final outrun of the Authority’s Capitol Programme for 2013/14 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. endorsed the final outturn position of the 2013/14 Capital 

Programme, and; 
  

2.  approved the re-profiling of the budget into the Authority’s 
Capital Programme 2014/15.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard Seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
 

9 PETITIONS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to advise 
members of the proposed changes to the Petition Policy which provides for public 
participation in the democratic process and is a method by which residents can let 
the Council know their concerns and receive a response in relation thereto was 
considered.   



Cabinet 19 June 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the Petition Policy as the scheme for 

handling paper and electronic petitions submitted by the public 
for Council consideration. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard Seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

  
 

10 TAMWORTH LOCAL PLAN 2006-2031  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to update 
Cabinet on the draft Local Plan consultation and updating Members on strategic 
planning matters with regards to the Duty to Co-operate was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. delegated authority to the Director for Communities, Planning 

and Partnership and the Head of Planning & Regeneration in 
consultation with the Leader & Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Education, to make amendments to the draft Local Plan and 
Sustainability Appraisal prior to Council approval for a pre-
submission consultation process, and;  
 

2. noted all of the comments received during consultation process 
and endorsed the proposed responses and approach to the 
matters raised.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore Seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

11 LANDLORD REGULATORY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
setting out the key changes, powers of intervention by the Homes & Community 
Agency (HCA) for matters of landlord non-compliance and the requirements for 
landlords to demonstrate tenants continued role in influencing, shaping and 
scrutinising service delivery was considered. 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 

1. adopted the HCA’s updated Regulatory Framework for Social 
Housing updated in March 2014; 
 

2. agreed the programme of external assessment across the 
Council’s Landlord Service to test and ensure compliance to 
ensure a quality housing management and maintenance 
landlord service to minimise the risk of intervention by the 
Consumer Regulations Panel, and; 
 



Cabinet 19 June 2014 

 

 

4 
 

3. accepted the findings of the HCA’s consumer regulation review 
2012/13 and noted the increased risk of scrutiny and 
intervention across the four national consumer standards 
(customer involvement; home; tenancy & neighbourhood 
community) applicable to registered social landlords. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex  seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

12 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (PCC) GRANT FUNDING  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and the Voluntary 
Sector seeking to advise members of the PCC’s funding allocation for 2014-2015 
and to seek endorsement for the funding awards made by Tamworth Borough 
Council following a procurement process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That Cabinet: 

1. agreed that the 2014/15 PCC funding award to the Tamworth 
Community Safety Partnership (£85,525) is incorporated into 
the Council’s 2014/15 community safety budget in line with our 
role as the accountable body for the funds, and; 
 

2. endorsed the funding awards made by the Council in 
collaboration with our Community Safety Partners. 
  

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle seconded by Councillor M 
Greatorex) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


